






1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

2 JWA Estimated Hours and Expenses Per Year Sterling (Best and Final for Contract)

3 Labor Hours (1) Rates (2) Labor Cost Rates (2) Labor Cost Rates (4) Labor Cost

4 Project/Plant Manager 2080 $134.22 $279,178 $205.53 $427,502 $211.69 $440,315

5 Operator/Technicians 12376 $112.83 $1,396,384 $118.07 $1,461,234 $150.37 $1,860,979

6 Administrative 2080 $79.14 $164,611 $85.05 $176,904 $86.74 $180,419

7 Additional Engineer/Support 2080 $185.00 $384,800 $205.53 $427,502 $211.69 $440,315

8 $2,224,973 $2,493,143 $2,922,029

9

10 Expenses Costs (1) Mark‐Up (3) 3.0% Mark‐Up (2) 4.5% Mark‐Up (2) 4.5%

11 Estimated Expenses Per Year $1,500,000 $45,000.00 $1,545,000 $67,500.00 $1,567,500 $67,500.00 $1,567,500

12

13 $3,769,973 $4,060,643 $4,489,529

14 $11,309,918.64 $12,181,929.36 $13,468,586.16

15 $4,593,275 $12,118,454 $11,799,206.99

‐$6,716,644 ‐$63,475 ‐$1,669,379

‐59% ‐1% ‐12%

Sterling and Veolia ‐ JWA CUP O&M Costs Comparison

Veolia (Per Proposal)

Proposed Not to Exceed Amount

Estimated Annual Labor + Expenses

Estimated Three Year Costs

Sterling (Per Proposal)

Subtotal Labor

(4) Hourly rates were updated to reflect new prevailing wage rates and the NTE amount were reduced during final negotiations for the contract.

(5) Difference between total estimated cost for O&M and the maximum not to exceed amount by the Contractors.  JWA will direct purchase materials in these amounts.

(1) Total hours and expenses for CUP O&M, estimated by JWA

16

(2) Hourly rates and mark‐up submitted in the proposals

(3) Veolia did not submit a mark‐up with the proposal.  This was submitted later after the proposal due date and time.

Estimated  Costs Limited by NTE, Not Covered in 
Contract Amount Over Three Year Term (5)

Attachment B

Page 1 of 1


	JWA19-001146 Revision Memo
	Attachment B - Additional Page



